H.R. No. 1057

RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, Captain Denny Asbury has been a member of the Corpus
- 2 Christi Police Department for 35 years, and this milestone in his
- 3 career provides a fitting opportunity to recognize his many
- 4 accomplishments; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Since joining the agency in 1985, Captain Asbury has
- 6 served in a variety of capacities, including assignments in the
- 7 Uniform Division, Criminal Investigations Division, the Organized
- 8 Crime Unit, and the Office of Accountability; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Captain Asbury holds a bachelor's degree in criminal
- 10 justice from Southwest Texas State University and a master's degree
- 11 in criminal justice and critical incident management from Saint Leo
- 12 University; moreover, he is a graduate of the FBI National Academy,
- 13 the Bill Blackwood Law Enforcement Management Institute of Texas,
- 14 and Leadership Corpus Christi; and
- WHEREAS, Through his skill, professionalism, and deep
- 16 commitment to public safety, Captain Denny Asbury has earned the
- 17 lasting respect of his colleagues and fellow citizens alike, and he
- 18 may indeed reflect with pride on his outstanding record of service;
- 19 now, therefore, be it
- 20 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 87th Texas
- 21 Legislature hereby commend Captain Denny Asbury for his 35 years of
- 22 service to the Corpus Christi Police Department and extend to him
- 23 sincere best wishes for the future; and, be it further
- 24 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be

H.R. No. 1057

- 1 prepared for Captain Asbury as an expression of high regard by the
- 2 Texas House of Representatives.

Herrero

H.R. No. 1057

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 1057 was adopted by the House on May 14, 2021, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House